------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------ --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
Agenda Item: 3 F 1
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: February 2, 2021 [X] Consent [ ] Regular
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: An Extension of
Time to the following Joint Participation Agreements (JPA) with the Florida
Department of Transportation (FOOT):
(A) Construct Fuel Farm and Wash Rack at Palm Beach County Park Airport,
Financial Project Number 441335-1-94-01 approved by the Board on June 6, 2017
(R-2017-0721 and R-2017-0722), and amended on May 1, 2018 (R-2018-0651
and 2018-0652), until March 31, 2021;
(B) Security Infrastructure and Operational Improvements Program at Palm Beach
County Park Airport, Financial Project Number 443229-1-94-01 approved by the
Board on April 10, 2018 (R-2018-0376 and R-2018-0377), until June 30, 2021;
(C) General Aviation Federal Inspection Service (GAFIS) Facility Improvements at
Palm Beach International Airport, Financial Project Number 434613-1-94-01
approved by the Board on December 5, 2017 (R-2017-1788 and R-2017-1789),
and amended April 16, 2019 (R-2019-0496 and R-2019-0497), until June 30,
2021;and
(D) Construct Additional Tie-Down/Transient Apron at North Palm Beach County
General Aviation Airport (F45), Financial Project Number 433143-1-94-01
approved by the Board on February 6, 2018 (R-2018-0153 and R-2018-0154 ), and
amended January 15, 2019 (R-2019-0040 and R-2019-0041), until June 30, 2021.
Summary: The Extension of Time agreements extend the availability of grant funding
to allow for the continuation of project activities at said airport. Delegation of authority
for execution of the above Extensions of Time to the JPAs with the FOOT was
approved by the Board on October 18, 2011 (Agenda Item No. 3F11 ).